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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

This Project consists of 1.17 acres located in the Rural Preservation District Zone (RPD). Due to its proximity to the
St. Patrick Creek, the Subject Property is located within the Limited Development Area Critical Area Overlay Zone.

BACKGROUND:

OnJuly 17, 2024, a building permit was submitted for review and distributed to the approving agencies, which consists
of the following: Dept. of Environmental Health, Soil Conservation District, and Dept. of Land Use and Growth
Management.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Approval of a building permit site plan using the impervious surface trading provisions provided in the St. Mary’s
County Zoning Ordinance Section 41.5.3.i(3) for a 467 square foot sunroom.

The Applicant is proposing a 14-foot by 28-foot sunroom with steps for a total of 467 square feet of new

impervious surfaces. Additionally, the Applicant is proposing the removal of 503 square feet of old impervious
surfaces (old porch, steps, and walkway) all located within the 100-foot Critical Area Buffer.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

In reviewing an application and Building Permit Site Plan, LUGM staff confirm that the materials conform to the
following standards of the St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance:

P.0. BOX 653 ¢ PATUXENT BUILDING ¢ 23150 LEONARD HALL DRIVE, LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650
PHONE (301) 475-4200, EXT. 1500 ¢ FAX (301) 475-4635 ¢+ www.stmaryscountymd.gov
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1. Section 41.5.3. entitled “Site Development Standards.”;
2. Section 41.5.3.i(3) entitled “Impervious Surface Trading.”;
3. COMAR 27.01.02.07 entitled “Grandfathering.”; and
4. Chapter 71 entitled “Resource Protection Standards”.
ANALYSIS:

In reviewing the application and Building Permit Site Plan, LUGM Staff noted the following:

1. Section 41.5.3. entitled “Site Development Standards.” Impervious surfaces shall be limited to 15
percent of the lot area.

1) The lot area for this parcel is 51,152 square feet/1.17 acres, of which 15% is allowable by the
Critical Area standards to be covered by impervious surfaces which is 7,672 square feet of
allowable lot coverage for this parcel. Lot 500-1 of Millers Subdivision currently has 7,683 square
feet of impervious surfaces, of which 2,467 square feet currently impacts the 100-foot Critical Area
Buffer.

2. COMAR 27.01.02.07 entitled “Grandfathering.”

1) A local jurisdiction shall permit a single lot or parcel of land that was legally of record on the date of
program approval to be developed with a single family dwelling,

The property was subdivided as Lot 1 and Lot 2 of Millers Subdivision, Part of Lower Endfield as recorded
in the St. Mary’s County Land Records at Plat Book JMM 5 page 35 on March 18, 1927.

2) Land that was subdivided into recorded, legally buildable lots, where the subdivision received the local
jurisdiction's final approval after December 1, 1985, provided that either development of any such land
conforms to the criteria in this subtitle, or the area of the land is counted by the local jurisdiction against
the growth increment permitted under Regulation .06.

According to the Plat Book 59 page 103 with a recording date of September 30, 2005, the property was
reconfigured pursuant to the Critical Area requirements at that time. Critical Area Note 2 for Lot 500-1
states “The one-hundred foot (100°) Critical Area Buffer must remain in natural vegetation and may not
be disturbed except as provided under Chapter 41 of the St. Mary’s County Critical Area Ordinance
(Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program).”

As set forth in CZO § 41.5.3.i(3), in order to approve a Building Permit Site Plan, the Planning Commission
must make certain findings to approve impervious surface trading within the Critical Area Buffer. To assist the
Planning Commission with this determination, the following information is provided:

a. A lot that has impervious surface in the Buffer and no feasible site for the proposed
construction exists outside the Buffer:

The Applicant is requesting to remove an existing 8-foot by 28-foot porch with steps and replace it
with a 14-foot by 28-foot sunroom with steps. Additionally, the Applicant is proposing to remove 307
square feet of an existing walkway to the pier.
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b. Existing impervious surfaces may be relocated or replaced when the replacement surfaces do
not encroach closer to tidal waters:

The site plan depicts the removal of the existing walkway to the pier, porch and steps, then adding a
sunroom addition with steps onto the house.

c. The replacement surfaces are located entirely outside sensitive areas (except the Buffer):
The replacement surfaces do not impact other sensitive areas, as defined in Chapter 71 of the CZO.
The proposed sunroom with steps does not impact steep slopes over 15 percent, highly erodible or
hydric soils.

d. All areas where surfaces are removed are planted in natural forest vegetation:
According to the Site Plan, the Applicant has provided Buffer mitigation in the amount of 950 square
feet under Plantings Provided table on the site plan, but the mitigation is not reflected in the drawing

as indicated by the symbols. It will be required to prior to the approval of the permit.

e. All required clearing and an area equivalent to the footprint of new disturbance are mitigated at
a rate of two to one:

The new impervious surfaces of the sunroom with steps are 467 square feet, so 934 square feet of
mitigation is required for this proposal. The Site Plan is proposing 950 square feet of mitigation to
meet this requirement.

f.  The total area of replacement impervious surface in the Buffer does not exceed the lesser of the
area removed or 1,000 square feet:

The area of replacement surfaces is 467 square feet, while this proposal is removing 503 square feet
of existing porch, steps, and walkway, which is all less than 1,000 square feet.

g. The applicant shall provide evidence in the form of a sealed survey or photograph that the
impervious surfaces to be replaced existed as of March 27, 1990:

The applicant has provided a 1973 aerial map derived from the St. Mary’s County GIS
mapping system.

CONCLUSION:

Based upon a thorough review of the application and Building Permit Site Plan, the proposed development
appears to-meet the requirements set forth, aside from depicting the placement of the proposed mitigation
plantings, in the applicable sections of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.

Below is a draft of the Motion for consideration by the Planning Commission:
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In the matter of BUILDING PERMIT SITE PLAN # 24-1571 the Galioto Property, having
accepted the staff report and having made a finding that the criteria of Section 41.5.3.i(3)(b)
for impervious surface trading, | move that allowance for impervious surface trading be
DENIED / APPROVED.

ATTACHMENTS: Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Land Use Map
Attachment 3 — Zoning Map
Attachment 4 — Sensitive Areas Map
Attachment 5 — Site Plan
Attachment 6 — Plat Book JMM 5 page 35
Attachment 7 — Plat Book 59 page 103
Attachment 8 — Applicant’s 1973 aerial map
Attachment 9 — Applicant’s response to IS Trading
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SENSITIVE AREAS
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ST. MARY'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Subdivision Plats, SM) Plat Book 59, p. 103, MSA_S1252_8376. Date available 2005/09/30. Printed 11/21/2024.

SaAIDIY 31BIS PUBIAEY

1
|||||||'|||l|||

|.|.|.|.l.|.l

£ Iz
I,|.|.|.l.|.|.|.|.|.(.|.|.|. 1

14
h

Ic
I|I

I.\.l.l.l.l.‘

9
1l

7.

©@ 0 NSO

,‘ —

Approximately 1.17 Acres of the Site Area lie within Maryland'’s

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Any and all development activities

proposed within this areo are subject to Criticol/ Area Regulutions
and will not be permitted unti ofl gppropriate /ocal, stote ond
federal agencres have conducted o thorough environmentaol review

and have agpproved the development plon.

The one—hbundred foot (100) Critical Areo Buffer must remain in

natural vegetation and may not be disturbed except as provided
under Chapter 4! of the St Mory's County Critical Area Ordinance

(Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Progrom,)

No development is permnitted in Tidal or—tida/ Wetlands or

their assocrated buffers without opproval from the gppropriate

local, state and federal agencies.

Any and aff afforested or reforested areos created under the

provisions of Chapler 41 of the St Mary’s Countly Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance (Chesapeake Bay Critical Arec Progrom) ond designated
on this plaot sholl be preserved from future disturbonce.

All existing forest shown hereon sholl remain undisturbed except
as permitted under the provisions of the St. Mary's County Criticol
Area Ordinance.

Fxisting areo of impervious surfoce within 100" Buffer: 2,046 Sq. Ft
Fristing area of impervious surface within 1,000 Boundary: 7,688 Sq. Ft.
Areas with siopes of 15 percent (15%) or greater: 000 Sq. Ft
Existing trees or forested areas: 8800 Sq. Ft.

Jhere are no known notural heritage areos, habitotls of threatened or
endangered specres, or habrtats of significont plants or wildlife
identified within the Site Area in accordance with Chapter 41 of the
St Marys County Critical Area Ordinance (Chesapeake Bay Criticol
Area Progrom).

Owner s Cerlificate

We, Fronk M. Galioto, Jr. and lisa C. Galioto, owners of the property
shown hereon and described in the Surveyors Certificate offixed hereto,
hereby adopt this Boundary Line Adfistment Plat upon its approval by ofl req—
uired agencies.

There are no pending surts or actions at /ow, /eases, liens, mortgoges
or deeds of trust affecting this Boundary Line Adusiment Plot except os noled or
shown hereon (see Mortgage Reference if applicable). Al porties in mterest

thereto have mndicate
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their assent to this plan of Boundary Line

Adustment Plot

We further estoblish the minimum building restriction lines as required
by the St. Mory's County Zoning Ordimonce ond dedicate the streets,
walkways, easements, rights—of—way and other improvements, where
gpplicable, to pubiic use.

We hereby gront unto the St. Mary’s County Metropoliton Cormmission,
/its successors ond assigns, a right of mgress ond egress over, and
o perpetuol easement in, the 10 foot water /ine, ond/or sewer line
egsement (along afl lot lines), os well as others that may be shown herein, for
construction, mstallation, mamtenance, repar, inspection, and aperalion of ony
public water and sewer faciities, should such fociities ever be installed.
The requirements of Section 3—108 of the ANNQOTATED CODE OF
MARYLAND (Real/ Property Article) as far as it concerns the making
of the plot and setting of the markers required therein have been or
wit/ be complied with fo the best of our knowledge. information and belef.

.—q-_/\/\/\ AN W ?[30405-

Fraonk M Galioto, .

Date

[30)05™

15d ¢ Gatioto

Dote

e
o) AN VoV /65(0"/ -
% Q) et

7.5 easement for rood
widening, slopes & droinage

Recording of this Boundory Line Adiustment Plat will expand
ex/sting /ots of record by 26,002 square reet ond will not
result in odditional building sites or increase in density or
intensity beyond the current /ond use shown hereon.

Depariment of Land Use

! hereby certity, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
that the plat shown hereon /s correct and conforrns to the spéec/—

fications; that this is o Boundary Line Adistmnet of all of the Jands con—
veyed unto Frank m. Galioto, #. and [iso C. Golioto from John Williarn

Quade, F. by deed doted 711/27,/02 as recorded omong the Lond
Records of St. Mary's County, Maryland in Liber 1889 Folio 783,
The requirements of Section 3—7108 of the ANNQTATED CODE OF
MARYLAND (Real Property Article) as far as it concerns the moking
of the plat ond setting of the moarkers required therein hove been or
will be complied with to the best of my knowledge, information and belief
’his plot was prepared without the benefit of a title report which
could reveal odditional conveyances, easements, rights—of—way ond
building restriction lines not shown hereon.

ond Growth Management

07,/25/05

Department of Fublic Works

07/15/05

Deportment of Public Works

b2 12087

Date

06,/01,/05

Department of Public Works

05,/05,/05

Land Use & Growth Monagement

Director

04,/11,/05

Per Health Department

Dote

Descrp tion

1£6925—-8 Shongri—La Drive, S.

P.C. Chairman

REVISION

/_\\/

Krver
Springs

Vicinity Map — Scale: 1”7 = 2000’

General Noles

A W~

This site is Jocated on Tox Map 46, Grid 17, Porcel/ 297.

The SITE AREA = 1.68 Ac.t

Present zoning: RPD/TDA

Adjpoining properties are Zoned RPOADA, unless otherwise shown herein,
Buitding Restriction Lines (BRL's) and Minimum Yard Requirements
are estoblished as per the St Mary's County Zoning Ordinance
as follows: 25" Front 15 Side and 100" Rear, a 20° setback is a/so
required in addition the 100° C.A. Buffer.

5. Water supply (existing) from individuo/ deep drifed wel/ to on

NS

© S

70
77.
12

15
74

gpproved confined oquifer.

Sewage fow (existing) to on individual septic system.

Ihere sholl be o ten (10) foot utiity easement along ofl /ot /ines.
These eosements are lo include use by the St Mory’s County Metrapolitan
Commission, its successors ond assigns, for construction, instollotion,
maintenance, repair, mspection, and operation of public water
and sewer fociities, should such focilities ever be installed.

No restrictions affecting this site are known, subsect to ltle search.
Areas established for resource protection on this site in accordonce
with required protection /evels, must remain in undisturbed open
space and undeveloped.

Ihere are no existing nonconforming structures in accordance with
Chapter 52.4 of the St. Mary's County Zoning Ordinance.
Present Sewer Category: NPS (No Flanned Service)

Present Water Cotegory: NPS (No Planned Service)

There ore no additional plons to develop this property by the
landowner at this tmme.

Premise oddresses are shown as thus: < XXxXXX_—>

Prior to jssuance of o buidding permit for Lot 500~ shown hereon,
Stormwater Management and overlot grading shall be provided
in occordance with The Stormwater Manogement Grading, Erosion
and Sediment Control/ Ordinance 02-72

Lot J shown hereon /s a legal parcel/ of record, recorded in
1927 with no change vio this plat. It is exempt from Storm—
water Management and over/ot groding.

15. Subject Property appeoars to be in the 100 Yeor flood Boundary

76.

os delineated on Flood Hazard Boundary Maps for St. Marys County,
Marylana, and distributed by the Federol Emergency Managerment
Agency, per FLRM. Community Panel f24037C0257L.

The 700 yeor flood is at elevation 6 based on NGVD 1929.
No improvement shall be made in the floodplom easement shown
hereon without specific authorization from St Mary's County.
Hydric Soil Upes do not gppeoar to be present per the Soi Survey of
St. Mory's County, Marplond, as distributed by the U, S. Department
of Agriculture, Soil Conservotion Service.

There are no known Tidal or Non—tido/ Wetlands per the State of

Marytond Wetlond Features Maps.

17 Ed Brown Road shown hereon has o prescriplive easement.

(%o

PR . v"’ s
S,

Lots

For Frank M. Galioto, Jr.

Controct g 46—17-291

) PLAT ARCHIVES % |

e 107 %)
‘ Rest 3 Roet § 147
’ (55 Bk § SiE:

e B B85 81218 re

], 2 & 3 Miller Subdivision
lo create Lot 500-7

Seventh Election District
St. Mary’s County, Marylond
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LITTLE SILENCES REST, INC.

41650 COURT HOUSE DRIVE - SUITE 101 - P.O. BOX 2340 - LEONARDTOWN, MARYLAND 20850 - PHONE: (301) 475-2236 - WWW.LSRCORP.COM

October 11, 2024

TO: Director of Land Use and Growth Management
23150 Leonard Hall Drive
P.O. Box 653
Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

RE: Lot 500-1, Miller Subdivision
Permit Number # 24-1571
Impervious Surface Trading Request

Dear Director;

On behalf of the owners of the above referenced property; we are requesting a planning commission
hearing to trade impervious surfaces on the subject property.

For your consideration of our request, I would like to offer the following information to address the
general standards for impervious surface trading.

(1) This is a grandfathered parcel or lot that exceeds impervious surface limits.

(2) The replacement surfaces do not encroach closer to tidal waters, wetlands, or tributary streams than the
surfaces they replace and are located outside of sensitive areas.

(3) All areas where surfaces are removed will be planted in natural forest vegetation.

(4) All required clearing and the footprint of new disturbance is mitigated at a rate of 2:1 (2 square feet for each
square foot of surface added or vegetation removed).

Attached is an aerial photograph from 1973 which shows the proposed removed impervious surface.

I trust that the information provided will assist you in making a determination on our request. Should you have
any questions, or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ok /A 74

Steve Vaughan
Professional Land Surveyor
Little Silences Rest, Inc.
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